
1

WINCH PARTS MANUAL

MODEL H60VS
FOR CATERPILLAR 545 SKIDDER

NOTE: This manual covers all common winch parts only.  For all other parts, refer to the installation and 
parts manual for your specifi c tractor.  Because this manual covers several winch confi gurations, not all parts 
shown will apply to your winch.  Care should be taken to properly identify parts before replacements are or-
dered.  Always include the winch model and serial numbers when requesting information or ordering parts.

PACRWINCH DIVISION
P.O. BOX 547  BROKEN ARROW, OK U.S.A. 74013
PHONE (918) 251-8511   FAX (918) 259-1575
www.paccarwinch.com

LIT2527 R2
11/2011

PRINTED IN U.S.A.
COPYRIGHT 2011 PACCAR WINCH DIVISION
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

Mounting Group .......................................................................................... 3
Control Group ............................................................................................. 3
Hydraulic Motor Group ............................................................................ 4-5
Brake Valve Assembly ................................................................................ 6
Case and Covers ..................................................................................... 8-9
Hydraulic Control Group ...................................................................... 10-11
Valve Group ......................................................................................... 12-13
Valve Assembly ................................................................................... 14-15
Cartridge Group ........................................................................................ 16
Brake Assembly ........................................................................................ 17
Clutch Assembly ....................................................................................... 18
Carrier Clutch Assembly ........................................................................... 19
Sprag Clutch Assembly ............................................................................ 20
Cable Drum Group .............................................................................. 22-23
Idler Shaft Group w/Freespool.................................................................. 24
Freespool Cylinder Assembly ................................................................... 25
Fourth Shaft Group ................................................................................... 26

TABLE OF CONTENTS



2



3

MOUNTING GROUP
H60VS

CONTROL GROUP
H60VS

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 102597 CAPSCREW, HEX HD  (1 - 8 X 3, G8, Z) 4
5 70768 NUT, HEX 4
6 27802 STUD 4
16 27803 WASHER, HARDENED 4
17 101205 WASHER, HARD, 1 in. 4

29426 FERRULE, 1 in.   (NOT SHOWN) 1
29425 FERRULE, 7/8 in.   (NOT SHOWN) OPT
29424 FERRULE, 3/4 in.   (NOT SHOWN) OPT

-

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
4 103079 CABLE TIE 8
7 105672 SWITCH 3
8 105972 WIRE HARNESS 1
9 32849 STRAP, BLACK 4
12 105680 DECAL, CONTROL 1
13 36618 PIN, DRAWBAR 1
14 70148 COTTER PIN 2



4

HYDRAULIC MOTOR GROUP
H60VS



5

HYDRAULIC MOTOR GROUP
H60VS

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 105141 HYDRAULIC MOTOR 1
2 10330 O-RING 1
3 25352 CAPSCREW, HEX SOCKET HD (5/8 - 11 X 1¾, G8) 2
4 102423 LOCKWASHER (5/8 in.) 2
5 25366 O-RING 2
6 82133 BRAKE VALVE ASSEMBLY (Ref. Page 6) 1
7 21134 CAPSCREW, HEX SOCKET HD (7/16 - 14 X 3, G8) 4
8 28964 MANIFOLD 1
9 21135 CAPSCREW, HEX SOCKET HD (7/16 - 14 X 1½, G8, Z) 4
10 104505 HOSE ASSY, -4 ORFS X 10 in. (254 mm) 1
11 101268 TEE 1
12 101270 HOSE ASSEMBLY, -4 ORFS X 17 in. (432 mm) 1
13 27428 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT ORS/ORB 2
14 40107 ELBOW, 90° ORS/ORB 1
15 26676 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT ORS  1
16 69325 PLUG 1



6

BRAKE VALVE ASSEMBLY
H60VS

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
-- 82133 BRAKE VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
1 NSS BRAKE VALVE HOUSING 1
2 24424 VALVE SPRING RETAINER 1
3 104733 SPRING RETAINER 1
4 22450 PLUG 1
5 NSS MAIN SPOOL 1
6 NSS SPOOL STOOP 1
7 24186 O-RING 1
8 NSS CHECK VALVE POPPET 1
9 24200 PILOT ORIFICE 1
10 24190 CHECK POPPET SPRING 1
11 104732 SPRING 1
12 23601 O-RING 2
13 24193 O-RING 1
15 24195 BACK-UP RING 1
19 25663 PLUG 1
20 NSS SHIPPING PLUG 1
21 NSS SHIPPING PLUG 1
22 25661 SHIM, VALVE SPRING (2 MAX)

NSS - NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY

21

19

20

9

82 10 7 4

5

15

13

6

11

12

3

221

SAE -12 O-RING BOSS
(1-1/16 -12 STR THRD)

SAE -4 O-RING BOSS
(7/16 -20 STR THRD)

BRAKE PORT
SAE -4 O-RING BOSS
(7/16 -20 STR THRD)

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS:
1. Tighten plug, item 19, to 25 lb•ft 

(34 N•m) torque.
2. Tighten plugs, items 2, 3 & 4 to 40 

lb•ft (54 N•m) torque.



7

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



8

CASE AND COVERS GROUP
H60VS



9

CASE AND COVERS GORUP
H60VS

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
101 104320 CAPSCREW, HEX HD (½-13 X 1, G5 Z) 12

70118 PLUG 3
31607 O-RING 3
29825 PLUG 1
31608 O-RING 1

107 70193 SIGHT GAUGE 1
108 105469 COVER 1
109 105235 WINCH CASE 1
110 105467 COVER, TOP 1
111 27806 TOP COVER GASKET 1
112 26174 COVER 1
114 69951 COVER, SIDE ACCESS 1
115 69950 GASKET 1
117 27807 COVER, ACCESS 2
118 27808 GASKET 2
124 27745 CAPSCREW, HEX HD (½-13 X 1, G5 SS) 24
129 26868 REDUCER 1
130 10074 VENT 1
131 106468 CAPSCREW, HEX SOCKET HD (½-13 X ¾, G8 Z) 1
132 100859 WASHER, HARD (½, Z) 1
133 106405 TUBE COVER 1
134 106443 ADJUSTING NUT 1
135 27804 TUBE 1
136 28772 TIE BOLT 1
137 27666 WASHER, LOCK 1
138 27655 NUT, HEX HD 2
951 105468 GUARD 1
952 104174 CAPSCREW, HEX HD (½-13 X 1¼, G8 Z) 10
953 102987 WASHER, HARD (1¼) 10
954 105471 COVER 1

103

104



10

HYDRAULIC CONTROL GROUP
H60VS



11

HYDRAULIC CONTROL GROUP
H60VS

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
701 101435 HOSE ASSY -6 X 16 in (406 mm) 1
702 106372 HOSE ASSY -6 X 21 in (533 mm) 1
703 101222 ADAPTER 2
704 100946 ADAPTER 1
705 101281 ELBOW, 45° 1
706 103224 BULKHEAD UNION 6
707 105459 BULKHEAD NUT 4
708 105961 BULKHEAD UNION 1
709 106386 BULKHEAD NUT 1
710 101581 CAP 4
711 105963 CAP 1
712 100945 ELBOW, 90° SWIVEL 3
713 101260 HOSE ASSY -6 X 27 in (686 mm) 1
714 101286 ELBOW, 45° 1
715 40107 ELBOW, 90° 2
716 101259 HOSE ASSY -6 X 23 in (584 mm) 1
717 105964 ELBOW, 45° 1
718 105965 HOSE ASSEMBLY -8 ORFS X 15 in (381 mm) 1
719 101218 REDUCER 2
720 101282 ELBOW, 90° 1
721 101830 HOSE ASSY -8 X 29 in (737 mm) 1
722 101438 ELBOW, 45° 2
723 106221 HOSE ASSY -6 ORFS X 45 in (1143 mm) 1
724 105002 VALVE (REFER TO PAGE 14) 1
725 105466 VALVE MOUNTING PLATE 1
726 21043 CAPSCREW, FLAT HD HEX SOCKET (5/16-18 X ¾, G8) 2
727 105523 COVER 1
728 105971 WIRE HARNESS 1
729 13838 O-RING 1
730 100784 FLANGE 1
731 100794 CAPSCREW, BUTTON HD (#10-24 X 5/8, SS) 3
733 106440 HOSE ASSY -6 ORFS X 60 in (1524 mm) 1
734 101943 O-RING 1
735 24400 O-RING 1
749 100783 CAPSCREW, HEX HD (½ - 13 X 1-¼ G5, SS) 2
750 63936 DIRECTIONAL VALVE GROUP (REFER TO PAGE 12) 1



12

VALVE GROUP
H60VS



13

VALVE GROUP
H60VS

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
-- 63936 DIRECTIONAL VALVE GROUP (COMPLETE) 1

105242 VALVE 1
63859 FACE SEAL KIT (CONTROL VALVE) 1
63860 SECTION SEAL KIT (CONTROL VALVE) 1

752 105460 BRACKET 1
753 21253 CAPSCREW, HEX HD (7/16 -14 X 1-½, G8, Z) 2
754 21964 CAPSCREW, HEX HD (7/16 -14 X 1, G8, Z) 2
755 101432 WASHER, HARD (7/16) 4
756 27081 STUD 2
757 102987 WASHER, HARD (½) 2
758 100947 ELBOW, 90° 1
759 101720 ELBOW, 45° 1
760 101435 HOSE ASSY -6 X 16 in (406 mm) 3
761 101439 NUT, HEX (½-13, G8, Z) 2
762 101281 ELBOW, 45° 1
763 40107 ELBOW, 90° 1
764 102608 ELBOW, 90° 2
765 105966 HOSE ASSY -12 ORFS X 23 in (584 mm) 1
766 106367 HOSE ASSY -12 ORFS X 19 in (483 mm) 1
767 106371 ELBOW, 45° 2
769 105968 MANIFOLD 2
772 27434 MANIFOLD 2
773 21150 O-RING 2
774 21144 CAPSCREW, HEX SOCKET HD (7/16 -14 X 2, G8) 8
775 69325 PLUG 2
776 104660 ADAPTER 2
777 105969 TUBE ASSEMBLY 2
778 105970 NUT, BULKHEAD 2
779 105524 CAP 2
780 106369 O-RING 2
781 104756 ELBOW, 90° 1

751



14

VALVE ASSEMBLY
H60VS



15

VALVE ASSEMBLY
H60VS

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
-- 105002 VALVE ASSEMBLY (COMPLETE) 1

106518 SOLENOID VALVE CARTRIDGE 3
29821 SEAL KIT (FOR SOLENOID VALVE) 3
106378 COIL, 24 VDC (FOR SOLENOID VALVE) 3
106515 SEQUENCE VALVE CARTRIDGE 1
29821 SEAL KIT (FOR SEQUENCE VALVE) 1
106516 SHUTTLE VALVE CARTRIDGE 1
63856 SEAL KIT (FOR SHUTTLE VALVE) 1

804 25665 PLUG, -6 ORB 4
805 69325 PLUG, -4 ORB 1
806 106517 ORIFICE PLUG 2

801

802

803



16

CARTRIDGE GROUP
H60VS

8

3

200

1512

9 10

5

5

2

6 7

400

2

12 15

4

NOTE:  INPUT SHAFT MUST TURN FREELY IN THE COUNTER CLOCKWISE DIRECTION
             AND LOCK AGAINST THE BRAKE IN THE CLOCKWISE DIRECTION WHEN 
             VIEWED FROM THE MOTOR END.

8

400

3

10

4

9

5

200

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
200 83324 BRAKE ASSY (REFER TO PAGE 17) 1
400 83937 CLUTCH ASSY (REFER TO PAGE 18) 1
2 81776 SPRAG CLUTCH ASSY (REFER TO PAGE 20) 1
3 25108 O-RING 1
4 22358 O-RING 1
5 105237 INPUT SHAFT 1
6 101222 ADAPTER 1
7 106372 HOSE ASSY -6 ORFS X 21 in. (533 mm) 1
8 23560 CAPSCREW, HEX HD (1/2 - 13 X 41/2, GD8, Z) 8
9 105455 CAPSCREW, HEX HD (1/2 - 13 X 61/2, GD8, Z) 4
10 101943 O-RING 4
12 101919 HOSE ASSY -4 ORFS X 14 in. (356 mm) 1
15 26676 ADAPTER 1



17

BRAKE ASSEMBLY
H60VS

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
-- 83324 BRAKE ASSEMBLY (COMPLETE) 1

221 105240 BRAKE CYLINDER 1
222 25642 SEAL 1
223 25635 PRESSURE PLATE 1
224 25636 PISTON BACKUP RING 1
225 25644 DIE SPRING 12
226 21036 FRICTION DISC 7
227 100027 BRAKE DISC 8
228 105142 MOTOR SUPPORT 1
229 22452 O-RING 1
230 25637 SPACER 1
231 21908 CAPSCREW, HEX SOCKET HD (½-13 X 1½, G8, Z) 2
232 24981 O-RING 1
233 25643 BACK-UP RING 1
234 69325 PLUG 1
236 100200 SPRING SPACER 1
237 105637 BALL BEARING 1
238 PA7M1250 RETAINING RING 1



18

CLUTCH ASSEMBLY
H60VS

444444443443

448448

447447448448446446

457457

453453
454454

455455
452452

456456
460460

461461
459459

460460
458458

463463

441441

465465

464464

442442

444444
443443

445445

448448

SEE SECTION A-ASEE SECTION A-A

446446

449449
448448

447447

450450
451451

452452
459459

462462

CLUTCH PORTCLUTCH PORT

SECTION A-ASECTION A-A

INSERT STEEL BALLINSERT STEEL BALL
THEN STAKE IN PLACETHEN STAKE IN PLACE

442442
448448

451451
452452

459459

459459

458458

456456

452452

455455

454454

460460

461461
462462457457

453453
450450

449449
447447

446446
443443

464464
465465

441441

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
441 105236 PINION GEAR 1
442 70158 RETAINING RING 1
443 105238 BRAKE CYLINDER 1
444 70126 STEEL BALL 1
445 103013 SPRING 12
446 105147 PISTON 1
447 105146 SEAL RING 1
448 31604 O-RING 2
449 24229 O-RING 1
450 27925 RETAINING RING 1
451 105148 THRUST WASHER 2
452 103176 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 2
453 83860 CARRIER CLUTCH ASSY (REFER TO PAGE 19) 1
454 103179 THRUST WASHER 1
455 108144 BEARING RETAINER 1
456 108143 THRUST WASHER 1
457 105143 RING GEAR 1
458 108754 COVER 1
459 25108 O-RING 2
460 73294 THRUST RACE 2
461 24305 BEARING 1
462 104075 PRIMARY SUN GEAR 1
463 102474 CAPSCREW, HEX SOCKET HD (½-13 X 3½, G8, Z) 4
464 105637 BALL BEARING 1
465 PA7M1250 RETAINING RING 1



19

CARRIER CLUTCH ASSEMBLY
H60VS

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 83860 CLUTCH CARRIER ASSEMBLY 1
1    104077 CARRIER CLUTCH 1
2    104076 PLANET GEAR 3
3    25614 PLANET GEAR SHAFT 3
4    24175 ROLLER BEARING 3
5    25361 BEARING RACE 6
6    24113 ROLL PIN 3
7    101377 BRAKE PLATE 7
8    101378 FRICTION DISC 6
9    103182 WAVE SPRING 5

10 108143 THRUST RING 1
11    26147 RETAINING RING 1



20

SPRAG CLUTCH ASSEMBLY
H60VS

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
81716 SPRAG CLUTCH ASSEMBLY 1

49 NSS OUTER BRAKE RACE 1
50 NSS INNER BRAKE RACE 1
51  27684 SPRAG BEARING 2
52  24581 THRUST BEARING 2
53  12034 RETAINING RING 2
54 NSS SPRAG CLUTCH 1
55  24506 RETAINING RING 1

NSS = NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY

4954

51

51

52

5253

53
50

55

NOTE: Inner Race (50) should rotate CCW 
when viewed from Motor End.

MOTOR 
END



21

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



22

CABLE DRUM GROUP
H60VS



23

CABLE DRUM GROUP
H60VS

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 70070 BALL BEARING 1
2 70078 BEARING CUP 2
3 70079 BEARING CONE 2
4 27745 CAPSCREW, HEX HD (½-13 X 1, G5, SS) 10
5 104322 CAPSCREW, HEX HD (½-13 X 1½, G5, Z) 11
7 70140 O-RING 2
8 70513 RETAINING RING 2
9 70164 RETAINING RING 1
10 107186 SEAL 2
11 27311 BEARING CARRIER, RH 2
12 70264 SHIM SET (1 pair each, .005, .007, .020 in. (.13, .18, .51 mm)) 1-2 AR
13 106389 CABLE DRUM 1
14 68863 SECOND REDUCTION GEAR  1
15 69988 SECOND REDUCTION GEAR SHAFT 1
16 28954 BEARING CARRIER 1
21 100859 WASHER, HARD (½) 11

29424 FERRULE - ¾ in. (20 mm) WIRE ROPE AR
29425 FERRULE - 7/8 in. (22 mm) WIRE ROPE AR
29426 FERRULE - 1 in. (25 mm) WIRE ROPE AR

SS - SELF SEALING
AR - AS REQUIRED

23



24

IDLER SHAFT GROUP
H60VS

814

807

813

806

809

802

812

820

819

815816817818

801

805

808

811

810

804

821

803

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
801 69013 BEARING ASSEMBLY 1
802 69014 BEARING ASSEMBLY 1
803 104174 CAPSCREW, HEX HEAD (½ - 13 X 1-¼) GD 8, Z 2
804 29855 CAPSCREW, HEX HEAD (½ - 13 X 2)  GD 8, Z 2
805 11892 THRUST WASHER 1
806 69592 ADJUSTER 1
807 103250 CAPSCREW (½ -13 X ¾)  GD 8, Z 2
808 70349 BUSHING 1
809 69984 SECOND REDUCTION PINION 1
810 101055 FIRST REDUCTION GEAR 1
811 69979 CLUTCH COLLAR 1
812 69974 CARRIER 1
813 69655 LOCK PLATE 1
814 25880 O-RING 1
815 82320 FREESPOOL CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - (REFER TO PAGE 18) 1
816 12026 ROLL PIN 1
817 100810 CYLINDER STUD 1
818 24916 SPRING 1
819 100812 BOLT RETAINER 1
820 102309 CAPSCREW, SOC. HEAD (3/8 -16 X 4-¼) 1
821 25915 SET SCREW, SOC. HEAD (½ - 20 X 1) 2

     Note: No gasket used under carrier [12]. Use RTV silicone sealant.



25

FREESPOOL CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
H60VS

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
-- 82320 FREESPOOL CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (COMPLETE) 1
1 100804 YOKE 1
2 100805 CYLINDER RETAINER 1
3 100806 FREESPOOL CYLINDER 1
4 100823 CAPSCREW, SOC. HEAD (¼ - 20 x 2 GD 8, Z) 3
5 100807 SPRING 3
6 100808 SPRING GUIDE 3
7 72097 O-RING 1
8 100809 CYLINDER ROD 1
9 23633 O-RING 1
10 101511 CAPSCREW, SOC. HEAD (¼ - 20 x 1-¼ GD 8, Z) 1
11 25864 ADAPTER 1

NOTE:

APPLY LOCTITE 242 OR 243 TO CLEAN DRY THREADS OF ITEMS 4 & 10 AND TIGHT-
EN TO 13 LB•FT (18 N•m)1



26

FOURTH SHAFT GROUP
H60VS

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
301  70648 ROLLER BEARING 2
302 28924 THRUST WASHER 1
303  28925 CLUSTER GEAR 37/17 TEETH 1
304  13838 O-RING 2
305  28926 SPACER 1
306  105145 COUNTERSHAFT PIN 1
307 24581 THRUST WASHER 1
308  105144 SPACER 1



27




